

City of Coral Gables CITY COMMISSION MEETING July 9, 2019

ITEM TITLE:

Resolution. A Resolution of the City Commission of Coral Gables, Florida, approving an interlocal agreement between Miami-Dade County and the City of Coral Gables for the use of the Metrorail South Corridor for construction of two driveways, installation of a force main, and electrical service for Fire Station 2/Trolley Building.

BRIEF HISTORY:

Miami-Dade County is the owner of that certain right-of-way corridor identified as the Metrorail South Corridor and Coral Gables is the owner of certain roads: Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Riviera Drive and, Rosario Avenue, located in the same county, and state, and which lie adjacent to and abutting the Metrorail South Corridor.

The City is proposing improvements to the Coral Gables Fire Station No. 2/Trolley Building in which two driveways are to be constructed across the Metrorail South Corridor as ingress and egress for the fire station operations. In addition, the City is installing a force main as upgrades for the general community and for the fire station to connect to the force main along Ponce de Leon Boulevard.

The City has requested from the County, and County is desirous of granting to City, a non-exclusive license, privilege, and right for the construction of the driveways and of a three-inch force main within the County's Metrorail South Corridor (including, but not limited to: construction, maintenance, and upgrades, of and to said driveways and force main, along with other incidental improvements) over, under and across that portion of the Metrorail South Corridor.

EXHIBIT(S):

- A. Draft Resolution
- B. Draft Interlocal Agreement